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	PRESS RELEASE


Goods with defects, alcohol with none
(Continuous report of 3rd quarter of 2016)

(Prague, December 7, 2016) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carries out inspections of alcohol sale in the national retail market. Although during the third quarter of 2016 sellers didn’t breach law on obligatory marking of spirits, legal regulations are still breached in terms of other goods inspected by the CTIA. Shortcomings were detected in 521 of 1,226 inspections, i.e. in almost 43% of cases.
In the 3rd quarter of 2016, violations of these legal regulations resulted in 520 fines amounting to CZK 2,533,500. 

In the period from July 1 to September 30, 2016, CTIA officers carried out 1,226 inspections focused on compliance with obligations stemming to vendors from generally binding legal regulations governing offer and sale of alcoholic beverages. Violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 521 cases, i.e. in 42.50% of all inspections. 

	Inspections of alcohol – from July 1 to September 30, 2016

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	98
	61
	62.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	249
	75
	30.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	84
	45
	53.6%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	223
	86
	38.6%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	246
	109
	443%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	149
	72
	48.3%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	177
	73
	41.2%

	Total
	1,226
	521
	42.5% 


Detected flaws and imposed sanctions
The Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection was the most frequently breached legal regulation, namely in 632 cases:
· Provision of section 12 (obligation to inform consumers with prices of offered products or services) was breached in 267 cases;
· In 222 cases, violations of principles of fair selling in the sense of the provision of section 3 of the law;
· In 78 cases related to violations of the provision of section 16 – sellers didn’t issue any bill of purchase of products, even though consumers asked for it, or this document wasn’t issued without necessary requirements;
· Violations of other individual provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection was detected to a minor extent. 

Violations of other legal regulations were discovered in the following 49 cases:

· In 33 cases, the Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on the CTIA was breached;

· In 10 cases, the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products was infringed; 
· 4 findings related to violations of the EU Regulation on textile fibres names and related marking and labelling of textile fibre composition; 
· In 2 cases, the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties, namely sections regulating the sale of cigarettes and tobacco products was breached;
· Other legal regulations were violated in 4 cases.
In the respective period, the CTIA imposed prohibition of sale on 1,562 pieces of products in the value of CZK 31,488.90 and prohibition on 58 pieces of measuring instruments. 
In the 3rd quarter of 2016, in total 520 fines amounting to CZK 2,533,500 were imposed.  

No violations of legal regulations governing the prohibition to operate with unlabelled spirits were detected within the scope of the CTIA. 
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